The paper discussed the significance of universities for any 
nation's development. Specifically, the paper traced the origin of 
university education and the emergence of private universities in 
Nigeria. It was noted that as of October 2020, Nigeria had a total 
of one hundred and seventy-one (171) universities, out of which 
seventy-nine (79) were privately owned. The paper further 
observed that the proliferation of private universities has some 
merits and demerits. It was also observed that, to a large extent, 
the universities have been able to solve the problem of access to

[...]

October 2020, there are seventy-nine (79) private universities in 
Nigeria. This is separate from forty-four (44) and forty-eight (48) 
universities owned by the federal and state governments, respectively. 
Thus, as of October 2020, Nigeria had a total of one hundred and 
seventy-one (171) universities ( ).www.nuc.edu.ng

Private universities in Nigeria have been grouped into three. According 

to Adediran and Gbadamosi (2012), private universities in Nigeria are 
classified into three types: sole proprietorship, religious-based, and